
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

BOROUGH SERVICES POLICY AND 
REVIEW PANEL

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Monday, 13th June, 2016 at 7.00 pm

To:

Cllr A.R. Newell
Cllr M.S. Choudhary

Cllr M.J. Roberts
Cllr M. Staplehurst

Cllr T.D. Bridgeman
Cllr R. Cooper
Cllr Liz Corps

Cllr B.A. Thomas
Cllr Marina Munro

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to the Panel Administrator: Adele 
Taylor, Democratic and Customer Services, Email: adele.taylor@rushmoor.gov.uk 

Tel:01252 398831.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN – 

To appoint a Chairman of the Panel for the 2016/17 Municipal Year.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN – 

To appoint a Vice-Chairman of the Panel for the 2016/17 Municipal Year.

3. MINUTES – (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 11th April, 2016 (copy 
attached). 

4. APPOINTMENTS FOR 2016/17 – 

(1) Mid Cycle Meetings –

To appoint group representatives to attend the mid cycle meetings for the 
2016/17 Municipal Year. In 2015/16, the representatives appointed were the 
Chairman (Cr. Barbara Hurst), the Vice-Chairman (Cr. A.R. Newell) and Crs. M.J. 
Roberts and M. Staplehurst.

(2) Elections Group –

The Elections Group has been established jointly by this Panel and the 
Licensing and General Purposes Committee. The Panel will be asked to endorse the 
appointments to the Group by the Licensing and General Purposes Committee on 
26th May.

(3) Community Involvement Task and Finish Group 

To appoint representatives to participate in the Community Involvement Task 
and Finish for the Municipal Year 2016/17. It is proposed that an invitation will be 
extended to the Cabinet Member for Concessions and Community Support (Cr. G.B. 
Lyon) as required. 

5. FARNBOROUGH AND COVE WAR MEMORIAL HOSPITAL TRUST – 

To receive a presentation from Mr. Peter Amies, Head of Community and 
Environment, on the background and working arrangements of the Farnborough and 
Cove War Memorial Hospital Trust. Cr. Roland Dibbs, Trustee of the Farnborough 
and Cove War Memorial Hospital Trust, will also be in attendance at the meeting.

6. MEALS ON WHEELS/LUNCHEON CLUBS – 

To receive a presentation from Mr. Peter Amies, Head of Community and 
Environment, on the background and working arrangements of Meals on Wheels and 
the provision of Luncheon Clubs in the Borough.



7. REVIEW OF BUDGET PORTFOLIO – (Pages 7 - 16)

To review the Panel’s Portfolio of Budgets (papers attached) to assist in 
identifying future items for the work programme.

8. WORK PROGRAMME – (Pages 17 - 28)

To note the Panel’s work programme (copy attached).

MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting on any of the items on the 
agenda by writing to the Panel Administrator at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 
5.00 pm three working days prior to the meeting.

Applications for items to be considered for the next meeting must be received in 
writing to the Panel Administrator fifteen working days prior to the meeting.

-----------



This page is intentionally left blank



17 
 

BOROUGH SERVICES  
POLICY AND REVIEW PANEL 

 
Meeting held on Monday, 11th April, 2016 at the Council Offices, 

Farnborough at 7.00 p.m. 
 
 Voting Members 

Cr. Barbara Hurst (Chairman) 
 Cr. A.R. Newell (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Cr. T.D. Bridgeman  Cr. C.P. Grattan  Cr. S.J. Masterson 
 Cr. D.E. Clifford    Cr. M.J. Roberts 
 Cr. A.M. Ferrier    Cr. D.M. Welch 

   
15. MINUTES –  
 

 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 8th February, 2016 were approved 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

16. CITIZENS’ ADVICE RUSHMOOR – 
 
 The Panel welcomed Ms. Alex Hughes, Chief Officer at Citizens’ 
Advice Rushmoor (CAR), who attended the meeting to give an update on 
activities and working arrangements. A pack was circulated to the Panel 
which included the Annual Report 2014/15, a copy of the presentation and 
some general information about Citizens’ Advice.  It was advised that the data 
for 2015/16 were still being pulled together and would be made available to 
Members as soon as the report was complete. 
 
 The Panel was shown the dashboard of data for the local authority 
area, which was also distributed with a quarterly newsletter to all Members. 
The dashboard gave a useful source of data for the area/clients, and 
highlighted emerging and changing issues. The dashboard also provided 
information on the channel of contact made with CAR; it was hoped that a 
shift towards electronic communication, such as webchat and email, would be 
seen in the future.  
 
 Ms. Hughes explained that the aim of CAR was to help people find a 
way forward, by progressing issues and giving advice to educate individuals 
to prevent similar issues reoccurring. The data gained helped identify the 
impacts of policy and regulations, allowing campaigns for change to solve 
collective issues on both a local and national level. In addition, CAR created 
benefits to society through the way in which services were delivered, the 
social value of working with over 150 volunteers in the local area and the 
benefit of being part of a national network. It was advised that, nationally, 
Citizens’ Advice had recently been rebranded providing a more modern 
outlook and clean appearance.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



18 
 

 The Panel reviewed the statistics relating to issues raised during 
2015/16 compared to those for 2014/15, it was noted that CAR had helped 
with 22,981 different advice issues in 2015/16 compared to 15,855 the 
previous year. The largest area for concern in 2015/16 had remained issues 
related to welfare benefits. It was noted that employment issues were 
generally being dealt with through webchat as this was a more accessible 
channel for those in work. 
 
 Ms. Hughes advised of changes in funding. It was noted that the 
Council had previously been the largest funder, although Pensionwise, an 
impartial government service offering advice on pensions, had become the 
largest funder during 2015/16. Pensionwise was a government initiative of 
which there were 50 across the country, the branch based locally covered 
Rushmoor and the surrounding area, including Newbury, Andover, Eastleigh, 
Guildford and Woking. The core funding from the Council gave the opportunity 
to be creative with regard to developing staff to meet emerging needs through 
training and channel shift. 
 
 It was noted that, for every £1 invested, CAR generated at least £1.51 
in fiscal benefits, reducing the demand on government funds, £8.74 in public 
value and £10.94 in benefits to individuals. 
 
 The Panel reviewed data relating to issues raised by ward across the 
Borough, the information showed an equal split between Aldershot and 
Farnborough with Cherrywood and Wellington being the two areas where the 
most issues were raised. It was noted that a Nepali language drop in service 
had been established in June 2014. The drop in service ran on a Wednesday 
morning when Nepali speaking staff and volunteers were available to assist 
Nepali residents with any issues they may have. The service was generally 
attended by 30-40 people and was carried out in a non-confidential 
environment, although appointments could be made if required. It was 
advised that there were three funded Nepali staff members, one core funded 
and the other two project funded. The drop in service helped to free up the 
mainstream service. 
 
 Ms. Hughes advised on the value and tangible benefits of volunteers to 
the service. These benefits included: giving volunteers the experience and 
confidence to move into work; improved employment prospects and salaries 
through skill development; improved self-esteem through a sense of 
belonging through working with the local people; and, increasing community 
trust. It was noted that volunteering also had a positive impact on tackling 
mental health issues, such as depression, in turn reducing demand on health 
services and providing savings for HMRC. It was ad
[...]
ed. A request was made for 
more information on prepaid energy meters locally, as these were calibrated 
at a higher rate than normal energy meters and might cause issues for some 
residents. 
 
  A request was made to carry out a short piece of work, similar to the 
Settled and Safe Programme, to address homelessness issues in light of the 
recent problems in Aldershot Town Centre. 
 
  The Panel NOTED the update and AGREED 

 

 
Action to be taken 

 
By whom 

 
When 
 

 

 Gather information on the 
number of prepaid meters in the 
Borough. 
 

 
Alex Hughes, 
Chief Officer 
Citizens’ Advice 
Rushmoor 
  

 
May, 2016 

 

 An item to be added to the 
agenda for the next mid cycle 
meeting, relating to a piece of 
work on homelessness. 
 

 
Panel 
Administrator 

 
May, 2016 

 
17. SUPPORTING TROUBLED FAMILIES –  

 
The Panel welcomed Mr. Tony McGovern, Extended Services 

Partnership Manager, who attended the meeting to give an update on the 
Supporting Troubled Families Programme. 

 
Mr. McGovern updated on the national programme, advising that back 

in 2011 troubled families in Hampshire had been costing the Government in 
the region of £119 million. A Troubled Families Unit had been established, 
which took a whole family approach, through information sharing and devising 
individual family plans. Some funding was available when the process started 
and the remaining funding was available once a robust support system was in 
place.  

 

Page 4



21 
 

Families had to meet certain criteria to be part of Phase 1 of the 
Supporting Troubled Families Programme. These included being involved in 
youth crime and/or anti-social behaviour, having children not in school or an 
adult in the family that was out of work and on benefits, at least two of these 
needed to be met to be included in the programme. During Phase 1, all 
targets had been met allowing all funding to be achieved. As a result, in 2015 
Hampshire had been asked to join Phase 2 of the proje
[...]
 far. The aim would now be to drive it forward to the next 
level. 

 
The Panel discussed the Nepalese community and the fact that there 

were none engaged in the Supporting Troubled Families Programme, it was 
felt that the Nepali community hid certain problems and it was advised that 
domestic violence was the most prevalent issue within their community. A 
meaningful way to engage with the Nepali community needed to be 
established. A discussion was also held around those families that did not 
want to engage with the programme. It was advised that some families were 
not ready to engage and there was nothing to be done in those cases. 
Nevertheless, it was important for families to understand that the door was 
never closed. 

 
In response to a question, it was advised that Members were not made 

aware of cases within their wards due to confidentiality arrangements. 
Members could refer families via Mr. McGovern who would be happy to pass 
on the information to the relevant agency/partner. 

 
The Chairman thanked Mr. McGovern for his presentation.   

 
18. WORK PROGRAMME –  
 

The Panel noted the current work programme. 
 
The Meeting closed at 9.12 p.m. 

     CR. BARBARA HURST 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 6



2014/15 Actual 2015/16 Estimate

2015/16 Revised 

Estimate 2016/17 Estimate

£ £ £ £

STATUTORY

Pollution & Environmental Control 266,262 280,580 259,900 270,140

Council Tax Support 89,531 206,100 191,410 194,570

Food Safety 151,485 170,630 170,370 163,960

Health & Safety 124,941 129,860 122,210 128,940

Electoral Registration 35,626 106,850 108,430 103,220

Licensing General 42,913 72,510 82,380 86,390

Elections 81,944 86,730 90,260 86,130

Hackney Carriages 52,543 63,270 47,460 51,980

Rent Allowances (129,878) (133,750) (62,530) (42,940)

sub total 715,367 982,780 1,009,890 1,042,390

DISCRETIONARY

Grants to Major Voluntary Organisations 485,021 511,180 514,550 521,780

Integrated CCTV 182,048 205,290 196,770 201,710

Community Patrol Team 166,957 1
[...]
015/16 Revised Estimate reflects the discontinuation of the biennial "Go Green 

in Rushmoor" initiative.

Page 14



PEST CONTROL

Service Purpose:

Service Activity:

2014/15 Actual 2015/16 Estimate

2015/16 Revised 

Estimate 2016/17 Estimate

Budget Officer: Q Yasin £ £ £ £

EXPENDITURE

Employees 18,213 18,460 13,840 14,900

Transport Related 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

Supplies & Services 111 100 100 100

Third Party Payments 17,052 21,000 19,000 19,000

NET EXPENDITURE 35,376 39,560 32,940 34,000

EMERGENCY CALLOUT

Service Purpose:

Service Activity:

EMERGENCY CALLOUT

Service Purpose:

Corporate out of hours response service provided to cover all service areas where an emergency response may be required.

Service Activity:

2014/15 Actual 2015/16 Estimate

2015/16 Revised 

Estimate 2016/17 Estimate

Budget Officer: Q Yasin £ £ £ £

EXPENDITURE

Employees 25,239 25,600 28,110 29,050

Supplies & Services 38 500 150 150

NET EXPENDITURE 25,277 26,100 28,260 29,200

MEALS ON WHEELS

Service Purpose:

Service Activity:

2014/15 Actual 2015/16 Estimate

2015/16 Revised 

Estimate 2016/17 Estimate

Budget Officer: A Sharpe £ £ £ £

EXPENDITURE

Employees 4,519 4,660 6,030 1,320

Transport Related 0 0 0 0

Third Party Payment 6,795 7,980 4,900 2,500

11,314 12,640 10,930 3,820

INCOME

Customer and Client Receipts 0 0 0 0

NET EXPENDITURE 11,314 12,640 10,930 3,820

Provision of an out of hours service between 17:00hrs (16:30 Friday) and 8:30hrs the following day, all day Saturday and Sunday and Bank

Holidays. Response to complaints such as noise, alarms, drainage, flooding and civil emergencies.

This service is currently contracted out; pest infestations and issues are investigated and resolved.

To support a luncheon club at the Aldershot and Fleet Rugby Club and the County`s Food and Friendship programme.

Provide grants to Age Concern.

Provision of an out of hours service between 17:00hrs (16:30 Friday) and 8:30hrs the following day, all day Saturday and Sunday and 
[...]
der Act, crime reduction and community 
safety. 
 
Environmental Health Policy Relating to Licensing, Food, Health and Safety, Pollution and Environmental Control 
 
To deal with all matters relating to environmental health regulatory powers (other than those licensing powers dealt with by the Licensing 
and General Purposes Committee) exercised by the Council in relation to the following issues:- 
 
 

P
age 18



- 3 - 

 licensing 
 food 
 health and safety 
 pollution  
 environmental control 
 provision and regulation of mobile home parks 
 
 

 
PORTFOLIO - CONCESSIONS AND COMMUNITY SUPPORT 

 
Democratic Renewal and Community Involvement 
 
To deal with issues relating to community involvement with the Council, including: 

 liaison with community organisations 

 democratic renewal 

 developing working arrangements at a local or ward level 

 community leadership 
 
Electoral Issues 
 
To carry out the Council’s functions in relation to maintaining effective democratic processes, and in promoting democratic involvement, 
subject to the Licensing and General Purposes Committee undertaking certain duties set out in the Scheme of Delegation in relation to 
elections and electoral registration. 
 
Concessions and Supporting Local Organisations 
 
To deal with applications for rate and rent relief from sporting, cultural and voluntary organisations, including applications under Section 
49 of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992. 
 
To carry out all powers in relation to the consideration and determination of applications for financial assistance from national and local 
organisations, including local arts organisations. 
 
To develop the Council’s policy and procedures on discretionary matters relating to benefits schemes. 
 

P
age 19



- 4 - 

To formulate and implement proposals in respect of facilities for the elderly and the disabled, including the concessionary fares scheme and 
Dial a Ride. 
 
To co-ordinate funding for the major voluntary organisatio
[...]
RT 
 

Democratic Renewal and Elections  

 
10.06.13 

 
Localism Act 2011 
 
To consider the 
implications of the 
Localism Act. 

 
At the request of the Panel’s mid cycle 
meeting, the Head of Strategy and 
Communications delivered an update at 
the Panel’s meeting on 10th June, 2013 
on elements of the Localism Act, 
including the ‘Community Right to Bid’ 
and the ‘Community Right to 
Challenge’. 
 

 
The Head of Strategy, 
Engagement and 
Organisational Development 
to provide a further update in 
due course. 

 
Karen Edwards 
Head of Strategy, 
Engagement and 
Organisational 
Development 
Tel. (01252) 398800 
Email. 
karen.edwards@rushmoor.gov.uk 

P
age 23

mailto:colin.alborough@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:karen.edwards@rushmoor.gov.uk


- 8 - 

 
DATE 
RAISED 
 

 
ISSUE AND 
DESCRIPTION OF TOPIC 
 

 
PROCESS AND TIMETABLE 

 
CURRENT POSITION 

 
CONTACT 
(SERVICE MANAGER) 

 
19.01.15 
 
 
 
 
 
 
23.03.15 

 
Community Involvement 

 
A workshop was held after the formal 
meeting at which Members received a 
presentation and held a workshop 
discussion around the topic of 
Democratic Renewal and Community 
Involvement. 

 
It was agreed that the 
outcomes would be 
summarised and a report 
would be given to the Panel 
at the next meeting. 
 
 
Feedback was given on the 
outcomes of the workshop. It 
was agreed that a 
Community Involvement 
Task and Finish Group 
would be set up at the first 
meeting of the 2015-16 
Municipal Year. 
 

 
Karen Edwards  
Head of Strategy, 
Engagement and 
Organisational 
Development 
Tel: (01252) 398800 
Email: 
karen.edwards@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 
 

 
03.09.13 

 
Electoral issues 
 
To deal with issues 
relating to elections and 
electoral registration. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Concessions 
and Community Support (Cr. A. 
Jackman), the Chairman of the 
Licensing and General Purposes 
Committee (Cr. A.M. Ferrier), the 
Chairman of the Borough Services 
Policy and Review Panel (Cr. Barbara 
Hurst) and Crs.  D.M.T. Bell, K. Dibble, 
B. Jones and S.J. Masterson have been 
appointed to serve on the Elections 
Group for the 2015/16 Municipal Year.  
 
 
 

 
The Head of Democratic and 
Customer Services will 
provide a further update in 
due course. 

 
Andrew Colver 
Head of Democratic and 
Customer Services  
Tel. (01252) 398820 
Email. 
andrew.colver@rushmoor.gov.uk 

P
age 24

mailto:karen.edwards@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.colver@rushmoor.gov.uk


- 9 - 

 
DATE 
RAISED 
 

 
ISSUE AND 
DESCRIPTION OF TOPIC 
 

 
PROCESS AND TIMETABLE 

 
CURRENT POSITION 

 
CONTACT 
(SERVICE MANAGER) 

Concessions and Supporting Local Organisations  

 
1811.13 

 
Grants to organisations 
 
To consider the process 
by which the Council 
makes decision on how to 
allocate its funding of local 
organisations. 
 

 
The Head of Community distributed 
details of assistance given to local 
organisations attached to the agenda 
for the Panel’s meeting on 18th 
November, 2013. 
 
 

 
The Head of Community will 
update the Panel in due 
course. 

 
Peter Amies 
Head of Community and 
Environmental Services 
Tel. (01252) 398750 
Email. 
peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 

 
15.06.15 

 
Rushmoor Voluntary 
Services 
 
To consider the role of 
RVS in the community. 

 
Greg Alexander, Chief Executive of 
Rushmoor Voluntary Services, provided 
an update on the work of his 
organisation at the Panel’s meeting on 
15th June, 2015. 
 

 
Greg Alexander has agreed 
to provide a further update at 
a future Panel meeting. 

 
Peter Amies 
Head of Community and 
Environmental Services 
Tel. (01252 (398750) 
Email. 
peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 
17.11.14 
 
 
 
 
11.04.16 

 
Citizens’ Advice 
Rushmoor 
 
To consider the role of the 
CAB in the community. 

 
An update was received from Alex 
Hughes, Chief Officer of Rushmoor 
Citizens’ Advice Bureaux on 17th 
November 2014. 
 
Alex Hughes, Chief Officer at Citizens’ 
Advice Rushmoor gave an update on 
working arrangements at the meeting 
on 11th April, 2016. A request was 
made for further information on pre-paid 
energy meters in the borough to be 
discussed at a future mid–cycle 
meeting. 
 

 
Alex Hughes has agreed to 
provide a further update at 
the Panel meeting in April, 
2018. 

 
Peter Amies 
Head of Community and 
Environmental Services 
Tel. (01252 (398750) 
Email. 
peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk 

P
age 25

mailto:peter.gardner@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk


- 10 - 

 
DATE 
RAISED 
 

 
ISSUE AND 
DESCRIPTION OF TOPIC 
 

 
PROCESS AND TIMETABLE 

 
CURRENT POSITION 

 
CONTACT 
(SERVICE MANAGER) 

 
14.09.15 

 
Food banks 
 
 

 
The Panel were provided with 
information on food banks, in particular, 
the findings of the Bill Sargent Trust 
Report at its meeting on 14th 
September, 2015. Mr Mike Shea, 
founder of Farnborough Food Bank and 
Jane Newton, of the Holy Trinity Larder 
were also in attendance. 
 

 
The Panel will receive an 
update in due course. 

 
Ian Harrison 
Corporate Director 
Tel. (01252 (398400) 
Email. 
ian.harrison@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 
23.03.15 

 
Community Transport 
 
To establish the level of 
provision of community 
transport in the Borough. 

 
The Panel received presentations from 
both Rushmoor Voluntary Services and 
Farnborough Neighbour Care, who both 
provided community transport in the 
Borough and surrounding areas. 
 

 
The Panel noted the 
presentations and the level 
of community Transport in 
the Borough. 

 
Peter Amies 
Head of Community and 
Environmental Services 
Tel. (01252 (398750) 
Email. 
peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
Chairman  -   Cr. Barbara Hurst 
 
Lead Officer -  Ian Harrison, Corporate Director 

  Tel:  01252 398400 
  E-mail: ian.harrison@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 
Last updated -  May, 2016 

P
age 26

mailto:ian.harrison@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:peter.amies@rushmoor.gov.uk
mailto:ian.harrison@rushmoor.gov.uk


- 11 - 

BOROUGH SERVICES POLICY AND REVIEW PANEL 
 

WORK FLOW – June 2016 – April 2017 
 
 

   

 
13th June 2016 
 

  
Farnborough and Cove War Memorial Hospital Trust 
Meals on Wheels 
Review of Budget Portfolio 
 

   

 
12th September 2016 
 

  
Police and Crime Commissioner 
Health and Safety  
 

   

 
14th November 2016 

  
 
 

   

 
30th January 2017 

  
 
 

   

 
10th April 2017 

  
Food Safety 
 

   

 
 
Date to be confirmed 
 
 

  
Safer Rushmoor Partnership 
Hampshire Police 
Rushmoor Voluntary Services 
 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Review of Budget Portfolio
	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

BOROUGH SERVICES POLICY AND
REVIEW PANEL
Meeting held on Monday, 13 June 2016 at the Concorde Room, Council
Offices, Farnborough at 7.00 pm.
Voting Members
Cllr A.R. Newell (Chairman)
Cllr M.S. Choudhary (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr M.J. Roberts
Cllr M. Staplehurst
Cllr Liz Corps
Cllr B.A. Thomas
Cllr Marina Munro
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Terry Bridgeman and
Councillor Rod Cooper.
1.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED: That Cr. A.R. Newell be appointed Chairman for the
Municipal Year.
2.

2016/17

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED: That Cr. M.S. Choudhary be appointed Vice-Chairman for
2016/17 Municipal Year.
3.

the

MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 11th April, 2016 were approved and
signed by the Chairman.
4.
(1)

APPOINTMENTS FOR 2016/17
Mid-Cycle Meeting –

RESOLVED: That the Chairman (Cr. A.R. Newell), the Vice-Chairman (Cr. M.S.
Choudhary) and Crs. T.D. Bridgeman and M. Staplehurst be appointed to attend the
mid-cycle meetings for the 2016/17 Municipal Year.
(2)

Elections Group –

RESOLVED: That membership of the Elections Group for the 2016/17 Municipal
Year, as appointed by the Licensing and General Purposes Committee, being the
Cabinet Member for Concessions and Community Support (Cr. G.B. Lyon), the
-1-

Chairman of the Licensing and General Purposes Committee (Cr. A. Jackman), the
Chairman of the Borough Services Policy and Review Panel (Cr. A.R. Newell) and
Crs. D.M.T. Bell, K. Dibble, B. Jones and S.J. Masterson be endorsed.
(3)

Community Involvement Task and Finish Group –

RESOLVED: That the Chairman (Cr. A.R. Newell) and Crs. C.P. Grattan, Marina
Munro, M. Staplehurst and L.A. Taylor be appointed to the Community Involvement
Task and Finish Group for the 2016/17 Municipal Year.
5.

FARNBOROUGH AND COVE WAR MEMORIAL HOSPITAL TRUST

The Panel welcomed Mr. Peter Amies, Head of Community and
Environmental Services, to the meeting, following a tour of the Farnborough and
Cove War Memorial Hospital earlier that day. Members had met with day care clients
and viewed the facilities and working arrangements.
Mr. Amies gave an overview of the history of the Trust. It was noted that the
building was the town’s memorial to the men of Cove, Farnborough and South
Hawley who had died during World War 1. The house had been purchased and
converted into a hospital and had relied on voluntary support until the NHS took it
over in 1948. The hospital closed in 1974, when Frimley Park Hospital opened but,
following public pressure to re-open it for community use, the Trust had been formed
and the hospital re-opened in 1975. The Council procured the building in 1976 from
the Health Authority and made it available to the newly established not for profit
Trust as a short stay residential and day care centre. In 1978 funding had been
secured to open three of the ground floor rooms for use by day care patients and in
1984 further funding was secured to re-open it as Devereux House. The day care
facility ran from the ground floor with the first floor being used for short stay patients
and eventually permanent residents. Farley House, the adjoining old maternity wing,
had then been converted into leasehold flats for the elderly. The Council was the
current landlord and the five year lease ran up to 1st July, 2017.
At present, the facility had sixteen self-contained rooms, for patients who were
reasonably mobile and under the care of their GP. The day care facility consisted of
a large room, dining room, quiet room, occupational therapy department and a
physiotherapy room. Other services offered were advice on speech therapy,
chiropody and bathing by Ambulift; the Trust also had a minibus that had recently
been replaced at a cost of £50,000.
It was advised that the residential element of the facility was self-funding but
the day care facility received a grant from the Council to the value of £112,000 and
rent relief of £626 per annum. The residential side required 13 patients to break even
and the day care could accommodate 22 clients per day; it was advised that there
were currently six people on the waiting list. In total, there were 57 clients for the day
care facility aged between 57 and 99 years. Attendance was consistent across the
five days of opening with most clients attending one day a week with one attending
everyday. Clients received snacks, lunch and tea during the operational hours of
10.00 a.m. – 3.00 p.m. at a cost of £26 per day plus £5.50 if transport was required;

for social care services referrals the cost increased to £30.92. However, there was
an element of means testing.
The facility contributed to the wider community, making use of five full time
volunteers and allowing Health and Social Care student and school work experience
placements. The League of Friends were involved in fund raising activities and visits
were made by a local podiatrist and hairdresser, with clients paying directly for these
additional services. Trips and themed events were also organised for the clients
should they wish to participate.
The Panel reviewed the income and expenditure for the day care facility and
noted an average profit of £13,000 per annum for a typical year. It was noted that the
largest expenditure was for staff salaries, followed by rent, rates and facilities. The
bulk of the income, besides the grant from the Council, came from day bookings
(£85,000) and rent from the adjoining building, Bevan Lodge, which was utilised by
Bevan Lodge Community Pre-School, the Samaritans and neighbour care (£35,000).
During discussion, the Panel noted that the facility was unique in the area with
no other similar facilities. It was accessible to all and the level of service provided
was of a high standard.
The Chairman then invited Cr. Roland Dibbs, who was in attendance at the
meeting in his role as Trustee of the Farnborough and Cove War Memorial Hospital
Trust, to address the meeting. Cr. Dibbs reported that, after discussions with the
other Trust members, it had been agreed that the Trust would be willing to take a
reduction of £10,000 from the annual grant received from the Council in light of the
current austerity measures forced on the Council to make considerable savings in
the medium term. The reduction would mean that the fees would need to be
increased going forward to cover costs.
The Panel discussed the offer and AGREED in principle to the reduction of
£10,000 per annum on the proviso that the Trust remained financially stable and
could contact the Council without delay if they should experience financial difficulties.
It was also AGREED that the Council would assist in finding a tenant for the first
floor of Bevan Lodge, which was currently empty, to increase income for the Trust.
The Panel noted the presentation and AGREED the following actions:
Action to be taken

By Whom

When

Consider the arrangements with the Head of Community September,
Farnborough and Cove War and
Environmental 2016
Memorial
Hospital
Trust
to Services.
implement the reduction in the
Council’s
annual
grant
from
£112,000 to £102,000.

To liaise with the Farnborough and Head of Community September,
Cove War Memorial Hospital Trust and
Environmental 2016
on seeking a tenant for the first floor Services.
of Bevan Lodge.
A letter would be sent to the Trust Head of Community July, 2016
thanking them for their offer to take and
Environmental
a
reduction
in
their
grant Services.
contribution from the Council.
6.

MEALS ON WHEELS/LUNCHEON CLUBS

The Head of Community and Environmental Services reported on the Meals
on Wheels and Luncheon Club services within the Borough:
(1)

Meals on Wheels –

It was noted that, prior to 2013, the service had varied considerably across
Hampshire in the way it was delivered, the choice and the price. Levels of financial
contribution across districts had become unstable and Hampshire County Council
(HCC) took the decision to take over the provision and funding to ensure consistency
for its residents. HCC had increased their investment in the service and appointed
Apetito as the contractor.
The service, delivered in vans that automatically heated the food at a certain
distance from its arrival point, was available to residents over 55 years and the
standard price for a two course lunch was £3.95 and £3.25 for afternoon tea. The
service had been extended to seven days a week and meal delivery in Rushmoor
had increased from 19,000 in 2013/14 to 26,000 in 2015/16, this provided food for
around 100 customers. However, the new service did not provide the befriending
element of the original service so a “Food and Friendship Service” had been
established.
Food and Friendship was delivered by Age Concern Hampshire with support
from Royal Voluntary Services. The service provided company at meal times and
was free to Meals on Wheels customers between 11.30am and 4pm on weekdays. It
was noted that only six Rushmoor Meals on Wheels clients received weekly
befriending support. Clients were referred for the service through adult services,
relatives, friends/neighbours or GPs and all volunteers were trained to identify
malnutrition and general wellbeing issues. They also signposted clients to luncheon
clubs, helped with daily living and reduced social isolation. The Council had agreed
to a grant of £2,500 per annum for this service, which at present required only
£1,000 per annum to cover expenses. As the service was in credit by almost £3,000
the grant had been withdrawn for the time being but would be monitored closely to
ensure the service continued.
(2)

Luncheon Clubs –

The Panel noted that a club was held at the Farnborough Community Centre
which was hosted by Age Concern UK volunteers on a Tuesday and Friday. 34
residents attended on a weekly basis at a cost of £4.50 for a two-course meal, and
that a local provider provided the meals. Additionally, outings and special meals at
Christmas time were organised at a small extra cost.
The second club previously held at Place Court was now held at the Aldershot
and Fleet Rugby Club and was hosted by two paid staff from Age Concern
Hampshire at a salary cost of £5,000 per annum. The club ran on a Thursday
between 11am and 3pm and currently had 15 people attending at a cost of between
£3.50 –£4.00, with others on a waiting list. It was hoped that numbers would
increase to 20 but there were some issues with transport and the limited numbers
the minibus could carry. The Council provided a grant of £2,500 per annum which
had been matched by the dowry left over following the closure of the Elders Club to
cover the salary costs for the following seven years.
It was noted that transport to both luncheon clubs had been provided by
Rushmoor Voluntary Services (RVS), in minibuses that were specially adapted and
accessible. The Council paid a grant of £10,000 per annum towards the cost of RVS
transport.
Overall, the Council paid £13,500 per annum towards the running cost of the
Luncheon Clubs and Meals on Wheels befriending service, with savings of £42,000
having been made in this area since 2015. £20,000 had been saved when HCC had
taken over control of the Meals on Wheels Service, £15,000 when the Aldershot
Luncheon Club had moved from the Elders Club to the Aldershot and Fleet Rugby
Club and £7,000 from a reduction in the grant to RVS for transport.
Concerns were raised about the quality of the food provided by Apetito, the
state of the vans and the times the food was delivered. It was noted that vans
appeared grubby and in a state of disrepair. It was also noted that food promised for
between 1pm – 2pm had not been arriving until after 2.30pm, making vulnerable
clients wait, unacceptably, for their dinner. Data on customer satisfaction and the
number of complaints was requested, to be reviewed at the following mid-cycle
meeting. It was also reported that some of the local nursing homes had appointed
Apetito to provide the lunches within their facilities; all the nursing homes had
excellent kitchen facilities but neither the staff nor funding to provide home cooked
food for their clients. Mr. Amies would make the views of the Panel known to
Hampshire County Council and report back.
It was AGREED that:
Action to be taken

By Whom

When

Data on customer complaints and Head of Community August, 2016
satisfaction of the Apetito Meals on and Environmental
Wheels Service be collated and Services.
shared at the next mid-cycle

meeting.
The views of the Panel on the Head of Community August, 2016
service provided by Apetito in both and Environmental
the home and within nursing homes Services.
be shared with Hampshire County
Council with comments reported
back to the Panel at a future
meeting.
7.

REVIEW OF BUDGET PORTFOLIO

The Panel reviewed its Budget Portfolio and agreed to consider the following
items at the next mid-cycle meeting:


8.

Pest Control
Rent Relief Policy

WORK PROGRAMME
The Panel noted the current work programme.

The meeting closed at 8.17 pm.

CLLR A.R. NEWELL (CHAIRMAN)
------------

